
The development of Budget Framework Paper for FY 2020/21 under the theme “Industrialization for job Creation and shared 
prosperity” went through a participatory and consultative process that started from the presentation and dissemination of the policy 
guidelines by Ministry of Finance Planning and Economic Development at Regional Local Government Regional Consultative 
Workshop. Consequently, the district mobilized the sub counties to conduct their budget conference which was climaxed at the 
District Budget Conference that was organized on the 6th November 2019 at Engineering Hall of Kole District which  was attended 
by Council representatives of Elderly, Youth, Women, Political leaders of Kole District, Development Partners, Community 
Member, Cultural Leader, Religious Leader, opinion leaders and others. The Key challenges highlighted among others included; 
Lack of entrepreneurial knowledge and limited application of technologies in production processes, particularly in agriculture and 
industry that limit the youth from participating in the economic development of their areas,  Agricultural sector growth has been 
low, growing at an average annual growth rate of less than 5 percent over the last 10 years, compared to population growth. More 
Households in Kole remain engaged in the subsistence economy. These households are highly vulnerable to risks such as drought 
that results from climate change. A majority of the households are engaged in subsistence agriculture, producing what they 
consume only.  Poor storage and postharvest loses still affects the community of Kole besides having some storage facilities 
distributed in sub counties across the district, including agro-processing equipment in Ayer and Alito Sub counties which is not 
underutilized for various reasons. Inadequate or inappropriate skilled labour mostly among the youth that is failing to meet the work 
force demand for the job market. Kole District Local Government is committed to achieving the Agenda 2030 that’s the SDGs 
which had been domesticated in the National Development Plan III and it is further captured in the District Development Plan III 
which has the overall vision "a well-planned, modern and prosperous District within 30 years" which will be achieved through the 
following thematic areas of the National Development Plan; Agriculture and Agro-Industrialization, Tourism Development, 
Scientific Research and Innovations, improving value addition for tradeable minerals and commodities and Enhancing efficiency in 
public investment in provision and maintenance of productive and trade infrastructure, provision of health services and skills 
development programs. The district will deploy a multisectoral approach in addressing the above challenges through the following 
objectives, which has taken into consideration gender and equity concerns which includes ; increasing incomes and improve the 
quality of life of the poor most especially in the remote sub counties of the district, providing access to education for pupils with 
special needs, reducing maternal and child mortality , improving  road access in the sub counties of Ayer, Alito, Akalo, Aboke and 
Okwerodot and finally improving access of clean and safe water for the elderly persons, HIV/AIDS infected and  Child headed 
households. On behalf of Kole District, I thank all stakeholders for their participation in the process of generating this Budget 
Framework paper for FY 2020/21 especially the political leadership, technical staff, Civil Society Organizations more especially 
those who responded to our invitation and everyone who have been very critical in this exercise. I appeal to the Ministry of Finance 
Planning and Economic Development to analyze our district challenges and unfunded priorities so that our funds for development 
and Non-Wage recurrent be increased and provided subsequently for FY 2020/21 to improve the quality service delivery for the 
communities of Kole District

Ms. Akoli Betty Nam     District Chairperson

11/12/2019

Foreword
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Revenue Performance and Plans by Source

Revenue Performance in the First Quarter of 2019/20

Planned Revenues for FY 2020/21

Expenditure Performance in First Quarter of 2019/20 and Plans for 2020/21 by Programme

Current Budget Performance

Uganda Shillings Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY 
2020/21

Locally Raised Revenues 314,400 78,600 264,400

Discretionary Government Transfers 3,461,890 964,594 3,635,230

Conditional Government Transfers 19,505,257 5,503,857 18,020,521

Other Government Transfers 3,721,413 120,085 3,605,174

External Funding 857,367 352,044 1,800,000

Grand Total 27,860,327 7,019,181 27,325,324

By the end of the first quarter, the district had received a total of UGX (000) 7,019,181 billon out of an approved annual budget of 
UGX (000) 27,860,327. The revenue performance was 25 percent of the expected revenue for the quarter, some revenue sources 
however performed poorly below the expected 25 percent of the revenue that should have been received in the quarter and this 
included Other government transfers  majorly Non release of NUSAF3 funds, Farm Income Enhancement and Forest Conservation 
(FIEFOC) Project, Youth Livelihood Programme (YLP) and Agriculture Cluster Development Project (ACDP).

The district expects to collect and expend Shs (000) 27,325,324 billion in the FY 2020/21 of which Shs (000) 25,260,655 are direct 
receipts from central government, Shs (000) 1,800, 000 are from external donors and Shs (000) 264,400 million shilling in terms of 
local revenue under various sources of revenues. The following will still remain the main revenue sources for the district; Local 
service tax, other local revenue (tender fee, land fee, community contribution to borehole construction, development fee, 
nonrefundable fee, trading license, sub county remittance, rental incomes and property tax

Uganda Shillings Thousands
Approved Budget for FY 

2019/20
Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY 
2020/21

Administration 2,836,058 1,037,750 1,407,623

Finance 217,546 55,710 202,800

Statutory Bodies 579,365 150,056 631,655

Production and Marketing 2,475,937 315,856 2,522,344

Health 3,375,268 974,060 4,197,878

Education 14,001,807 3,747,187 14,023,147

Roads and Engineering 1,137,098 305,966 1,236,410

Water 563,770 180,708 544,825

Natural Resources 287,472 59,154 302,100

SECTION A: Overview of Revenues and Expenditures
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Expenditure Performance in the First Quarter FY 2019/20

Planned Expenditures for The FY 2020/21

Administration department has been allocated UGX: (000) 1,407,623 to pay salaries of workers and pensions for senior citizens, 
Finance department UGX: (000) 202,800 to facilitate mobilization of revenue to finance services delivery in underserved sub 
counties, Statutory bodies  UGX: (000) 631,655 for purchase of 45 seater bus, Production UGX: (000) 2,522,344 for value addition 
for small holder farmer products and post-harvest handling skills for the unskilled farmers, Health UGX: (000) 4,197,878 for health 
service delivery for the children, youth and older persons at Health units, Education UGX: (000) 14,023,147 for construction of 
classrooms and latrines for boys and girls and special needs children in schools, Roads and Engineering UGX: (000) 1,236,410 for 
construction and maintenance of rural roads in the sub counties of Aboke, Alito, Ayer, Akalo and Okwerodot, Water UGX: (000) 
544,825 for drilling & rehabilitation of water points and training of women and men in the water user committees on water 
maintenance, Natural Resources UGX: (000) 302,100 for wetland restoration and increase forest cover to improve rainfall for poor 
farmers, Community based services  UGX: (000) 1,855,684 for mobilization of older persons for the SAGE program, Women, 
youth for UWEP and YLP programs, Planning UGX: (000) 278,593, Audit UGX: (000) 50,247, Trade, Industry and Local 
Development UGX: (000) 72,018.

Medium Term Expenditure Plans

Community Based Services 2,060,450 107,791 1,855,684

Planning 201,722 53,075 278,593

Internal Audit 52,614 14,133 50,247

Trade, Industry and Local 
Development

71,218 17,734 72,018

Grand Total 27,860,327 7,019,181 27,325,324

o/w:  Wage: 14,494,266 3,623,567 14,494,266

          Non-Wage Reccurent: 5,932,470 1,879,515 4,617,350

          Domestic Devt: 6,576,223 1,164,055 6,413,708

        Ext. Financing: 857,367 352,044 1,800,000

Kole District Local government in the medium term will focus on increasing production and productivity among women and poor 
households in the under-served sub counties of Alito, Okwerodot. Improving maternal and child health by equipping facilities with 
delivery beds, drugs and effective support supervision, introducing youth friendly corners at health facilities. The district also will 
target and strengthen all schools by Increasing enrollment in Early Childhood Development centers which are in rural locations. 
Supporting poor farmers on value addition initiative along different value chains Reactivation and reorientation of cooperatives 
around a particular product. Construction and routine maintenance up of major roads in under-served sub counties linking farmers 
to markets and value addition enterprises

By the end of first quarter Kole district had received  a total of UGX (000) 7,019,181 which is 25% of the approved annual 
budget.Administration department spent 56 percent of the releases to pay salaries of workers and pensions for senior citizens, 
Finance expended 54 percent to facilitate mobilization of revenue to finance services delivery in underserved sub counties, 
Statutory bodies spent 77 percent, Production spent 66 percent for value addition for small holder farmer products and post-harvest 
handling skills for the unskilled farmers, Health spent 94 percent for health service delivery for the children, youth and older 
persons at Health units, Education spent 90 percent for construction of classrooms and latrines for boys and girls and special needs 
children in schools, Roads and Engineering spent 77 percent for construction and maintenance of rural roads in the sub counties of 
Aboke, Alito, Ayer, Akalo and Okwerodot, Water spent 49 for drilling & rehabilitation of water points and training of women and 
men in the water user committees on water maintenance, Natural Resources spent 85 percent for wetland restoration and increase 
forest cover to improve rainfall for poor farmers, Community based services  spent 34 percent for mobilization of older persons for 
the SAGE program, Women, youth for UWEP and YLP programs, Planning spent 69 percent, Audit spent 61 percent, Trade, 
Industry and Local Development spent 85 percent of the Q1 releases.
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Challenges in Implementation

Revenue Performance, Plans and Projections by Source

The major constraints to implementation of future plans includes among others Low entrepreneurial knowledge and limited 
application of technologies in production processes, particularly in agriculture. Industry Inflated data for planning most especially 
in Schools where school going age enrollment does not tally with the actual numbers in school. More than 80% of Households in 
Kole District remain engaged in the subsistence economy. Poor storage and postharvest loses still affects the poor household 
amongst the community of Kole. Inadequate or inappropriate skilled labor failing to meet the work force requirements for the job 
market. Limited availability of long-term finance to start or boost SMEs and private sector investment. In order to tackle the above 
constraints the district will setup learning centers for the youth on technology transfers on good farming and production processes , 
strengthen data collection especially for children of school going age to fast track enrollment in schools, enhance post-harvest 
handling skills especially for the poor and marginalized households to attract better markets as well link farmers to national 
regional markets through cooperatives 

Ushs Thousands

Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts 
by End Sept for  FY 
2019/20

Draft Budget for FY 
2020/21

1. Locally Raised Revenues 314,400 78,600 264,400

Local Services Tax 100,000 65,150 100,000

Application Fees 35,000 2,950 35,000

Business licenses 5,000 0 5,000

Animal & Crop Husbandry related Levies 2,500 0 2,500

Registration of Businesses 5,350 0 5,350

Market /Gate Charges 60,000 10,500 60,000

Other Fees and Charges 106,550 0 56,550

2a. Discretionary Government Transfers 3,461,890 964,594 3,635,230

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 648,998 162,250 649,833

Urban Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 38,524 9,631 38,287

District Discretionary Development Equalization Grant 1,165,475 388,492 1,338,355

Urban Unconditional Grant (Wage) 150,367 37,592 150,367

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 1,434,536 358,634 1,434,536

Urban Discretionary Development Equalization Grant 23,989 7,996 23,852

2b. Conditional Government Transfer 19,505,257 5,503,857 18,020,521

Sector Conditional Grant (Wage) 12,909,363 3,227,341 12,909,363

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 2,317,393 727,997 2,318,072

Sector Development Grant 2,254,602 751,534 2,256,096

Transitional Development Grant 97,118 3,333 0

General Public Service Pension Arrears (Budgeting) 133,851 133,851 0

Salary arrears (Budgeting) 282,091 282,091 0

Pension for Local Governments 536,990 134,247 536,990

Gratuity for Local Governments 973,849 243,462 0

2c. Other Government Transfer 3,721,413 120,085 3,605,174
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Farm Income Enhancement and Forest Conservation 
(FIEFOC) Project

40,000 0 40,000

Northern Uganda Social Action Fund (NUSAF) 1,493,244 12,700 1,493,244

Support to PLE (UNEB) 15,000 0 12,000

Uganda Road Fund (URF) 521,374 107,385 647,769

Youth Livelihood Programme (YLP) 239,635 0 0

Agriculture Cluster Development Project (ACDP) 1,412,160 0 1,412,160

3. External  Financing 857,367 352,044 1,800,000

United Nations Children Fund (UNICEF) 282,367 202,574 900,000

Global Fund for HIV, TB & Malaria 200,000 0 300,000

World Health Organisation (WHO) 200,000 149,470 300,000

Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization (GAVI) 175,000 0 250,000

Geselleschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) 0 0 50,000

Total Revenues shares 27,860,327 7,019,181 27,325,324

i) Revenue Performance by September FY 2019/20

Locally Raised Revenues

The receipts of locally raised Revenue for the first Quarter FY 2019/20 was UGX 78,600 against the quarterly planned UGX
78,599.912 representing 25 percent revenue performance. The main source of Local revenue that majorly contributed to this
performance was Local service tax (65%) Market/gate charges (18%) and application fees from service providers (8%) respectively
during the
quarter.

Central Government Transfers

The performance of Central Government Transfers, (Discretionary Government Transfers, Conditional Transfers, and
Other Government Transfers) up to the end of Q1 FY 2019/20 represents a budget outturn of 28%. Discretionary
Government Transfers had an outturn of 28% and this is attributed to release of one-third of DDEG grants. Conditional Government 
Transfers which had a 28% performance. OGT had the (3%) budget outturn. The performance of other Government transfers from 
line ministries and agencies was 3 percent majorly due non remittance of
NUSAF3 projects funds. The funds release was from Uganda Road fund and NUSAF3 operation funds.

Donor Funding

The cumulative donor budget performance by end of Q1 FY 2019/20 was UGX 352,044 representing 41% revenue performance.
The good performances in donor support is attributed to funding for Measles Rubellla Campaign from the World Health
Organisation and also releases for Malaria activities from UNICEF 

ii) Planned Revenues for FY 2020/21

Locally Raised Revenues

The district has over years not met its local revenue target due to challenges ranging from low revenue bases, weak enforcement 
mechanisms amongst. In the FY 2020/21 the district is expected to collect a total of UGX (000) 264,400 which is 16 percent drop in 
projection from the previous FY 2019/20. The top most three revenue sources in the district in order of their ranking is market 
charges, Local Service Tax and miscellaneous receipts and the worst performing revenue sources that need enhancement include 
sale of government properties. With the right people and improved enforcement, mechanism the district is set to collect more local 
revenue. The support of local revenue enhancement grant from United Nations Capital development fund will help improve local 
revenue collection and delivery of services to underserved communities
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Table on the Revenues and Budget by Sector and Programme 

Central Government Transfers

Donor Funding

The Central Government transfers to the district are into three sources and these includes Discretionary Government Transfers, 
Conditional Government Transfers and Other Government Transfers. In the FY 2020/21 the projected revenue to be received under 
the Discretionary Government Transfer is UGX: (000) 3,635,230 which is an increase of 5 percent from the previous FY 2019/20. 
The increase is attributed to increase in DDEG especially for LLG’s. Conditional government transfer for FY 2020/21 is UGX: 
(000) 18,020,521 which is a decrease of 8 percent due to non-release of the IPF’s for Transitional Development Grant, Pension 
Arrears and Salary Arrears whose figures were not provided at BFP level in the FY 2020/21 Meanwhile, other government transfers 
reduced to UGX 3,605,174 which is a 3 percent reduction from the FY 2019/20, a number of sources from other government 
transfers had a reduced IFP because of the changes in the program implementation policies like UWEP and YLP programs from 
Ministry of Gender Labour and Social development where there will be a direct transfer to the beneficiary accounts though there is 
need to plan for operations funds at the district level.

There is a significant 110 percent increase in  the anticipated donor financing between the FY 2019/20 and FY 2020/21 which is 
UGX (000) 1,800,000 and is  mainly due to anticipated support from partners like United Nations Capital Development Fund, 
United Nations Children Fund (UNICEF), Geselleschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ), Global Fund for HIV, TB & 
Malaria, World Health Organization (WHO) Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization (GAVI)  and many more as shown in 
the table above 

Uganda Shillings Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Of Sept for FY 

2019/20

Draft  Budget for FY  
2020/21

Sector :Agriculture

Agricultural Extension Services 186,877 46,201 178,800

District Production Services 2,274,060 520,891 2,343,544

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 2,460,937 567,092 2,522,344

Sector :Works and Transport

District, Urban and Community Access Roads 1,137,098 205,554 1,236,410

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 1,137,098 205,554 1,236,410

Sector :Tourism, Trade and Industry

Commercial Services 71,218 17,805 72,018

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 71,218 17,805 72,018

Sector :Education

Pre-Primary and Primary Education 9,603,839 2,380,036 9,866,156

Secondary Education 3,877,220 969,305 3,669,253

Education & Sports Management and 
Inspection

512,748 127,937 480,738

Special Needs Education 7,000 1,750 7,000

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 14,000,807 3,479,029 14,023,147

Sector :Health

Primary Healthcare 189,742 47,435 281,747

Health Management and Supervision 3,185,526 787,790 3,916,132

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 3,375,268 835,225 4,197,878
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Sector :Water and Environment

Rural Water Supply and Sanitation 563,770 136,841 544,825

Natural Resources Management 283,472 75,158 302,100

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 847,242 211,999 846,925

Sector :Social Development

Community Mobilisation and Empowerment 2,055,350 477,872 1,855,684

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 2,055,350 477,872 1,855,684

Sector :Public Sector Management

District and Urban Administration 2,833,058 708,515 1,407,623

Local Statutory Bodies 579,365 140,147 631,655

Local Government Planning Services 201,722 46,861 278,593

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 3,614,145 895,524 2,317,871

Sector :Accountability

Financial Management and Accountability(LG) 199,546 46,311 202,800

Internal Audit Services 52,614 9,753 50,247

Sub- Total of allocation Sector 252,160 56,065 253,047
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SECTION B : Workplan Summary

Workplan: Administration

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 2,725,912 1,001,035 1,347,623

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Wage 145,423 36,356 0

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 53,179 13,295 0

Locally Raised Revenues 102,600 33,250 98,600

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 53,961 13,490 105,198

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 443,968 110,992 443,968

General Public Service Pension Arrears 
(Budgeting)

133,851 133,851 0

Salary arrears (Budgeting) 282,091 282,091 0

Pension for Local Governments 536,990 134,247 536,990

Gratuity for Local Governments 973,849 243,462 0

Development Revenues 110,145 36,715 60,000

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 0 0 0

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

100,145 0 60,000

Transitional Development Grant 10,000 0 0

Total Revenues shares 2,836,058 1,037,750 1,407,623

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 589,391 147,207 594,335

Non Wage 2,136,521 429,804 753,287

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 110,145 0 60,000

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 2,836,058 577,011 1,407,623

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

Administration department has been allocated Ushs (000s) 1,407,623 for FY 2020/21 which is a decrease of   50 percent from FY 
2019/20 mainly due to non-provision of IPFs for pensions arrears and gratuity for local governments under administration. 
Administration sector shall ensure effective management, guidance and coordination of the entire district activities.  Will conduct 
Capacity building, payment of salary, gratuity and management as well as boarding off used district assets
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Workplan: Finance

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 204,670 51,418 202,800

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 32,301 8,325 0

Locally Raised Revenues 49,000 12,250 40,000

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 30,000 7,500 66,030

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 93,370 23,342 93,370

Development Revenues 12,876 4,292 0

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 0 0 0

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

12,876 0 0

Total Revenues shares 217,546 55,710 202,800

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 93,370 10,073 93,370

Non Wage 111,301 19,750 109,430

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 12,876 0 0

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 217,546 29,822 202,800

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

Finance sector has been allocated Ushs (000s) 202,800 for FY 2020/21 which is a decrease of 7 percent especially on multi sectorial 
transfers to LLG and management of revenues. The local revenue budget has fallen from 48million for F/Y 2019/2020 to 40million 
this F/Y due to the fall in IPF of Local Revenue this represent 16% decrease  and the the overall District Local Revenue has follen 
from 314 million  to only 280 million  this represent a drop of 12% overall. Unconditional grant has raised a bit from 30mlillion 
F/Y 2019/2020 to shs. 35mllion this F/Y 2020/2021 and represent a rise of 16%  as there is general rise of IPF for UCG. (However, 
there is a general fall in the two sources  of recurrent budget by 3.5 million ) this is a fall by 38%. The wage component has remain 
at 93mllion shillings for both years,  this a 100% value.
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Workplan: Statutory Bodies

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 570,782 147,195 510,850

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 44,630 11,157 0

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Wage 4,944 1,236 0

Locally Raised Revenues 90,800 27,200 60,800

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 287,690 71,923 297,945

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 142,718 35,680 142,718

Development Revenues 8,584 2,861 120,805

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

8,584 0 120,805

Total Revenues shares 579,365 150,056 631,655

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 147,662 25,508 142,718

Non Wage 423,119 89,988 368,132

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 8,584 0 120,805

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 579,365 115,497 631,655

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

Statutory Bodies allocation for the FY 2020/21 is Shs (000) 631,655 a slight increase of  9 percent on Unconditional Grant none 
wage and Local revenue, multi-sectorial transfers to LLG, The sector will improve much on its output but will be able to meet the 
cost of emoluments to elected political leaders in the FY 2020/21 and achieve the same level or more output as in FY 2019/20 and 
the fund will be used to implement the activities under the following out puts Council administration, standing committee, political 
and executive oversight, DSC, land Board, Local Financial and accountability, Procurement services, and administrative capital
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Workplan: Production and Marketing

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 806,431 173,408 806,849

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 7,084 1,521 0

Locally Raised Revenues 1,800 0 1,800

Other Transfers from Central Government 110,000 0 110,000

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 5,367 1,342 11,401

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 99,694 24,924 99,694

Sector Conditional Grant (Wage) 370,541 92,635 370,541

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 211,945 52,986 212,413

Development Revenues 1,669,506 142,448 1,715,495

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 200,486 0 0

Other Transfers from Central Government 1,302,160 0 1,302,160

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

80,116 0 319,510

Sector Development Grant 86,744 0 86,825

Total Revenues shares 2,475,937 315,856 2,522,344

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 470,236 103,610 470,236

Non Wage 336,196 54,778 336,614

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 1,669,506 51,600 1,715,495

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 2,475,937 209,988 2,522,344

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

Production and Marketing sector has been allocated Ushs (000) 2,522,344 for FY 2020/21 which is a slight increase of 2 percent 
from previous FY 2019/20. Production & Marketing sector shall conduct vaccination of animal and disease surveillance.   Promote 
fish pond farming and tsetse fly infection shall be checked and controlled.   Improved technology under OWC activities will be 
implemented and coordinated by production staff and officer under operation wealth creation.
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Workplan: Health

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 2,259,544 564,936 2,258,927

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 6,860 1,715 0

Locally Raised Revenues 1,800 500 1,800

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 2,887 722 7,929

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 87,576 21,894 87,576

Sector Conditional Grant (Wage) 1,940,229 485,057 1,940,229

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 220,192 55,048 220,192

Development Revenues 1,115,724 409,124 1,938,951

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 52,143 0 0

External Financing 857,367 0 1,750,000

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

42,068 0 109,923

Sector Development Grant 77,028 0 77,028

Transitional Development Grant 87,118 0 0

Total Revenues shares 3,375,268 974,060 4,197,878

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 2,027,805 500,729 2,027,805

Non Wage 231,739 57,485 231,122

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 258,357 4,444 188,951

Donor Development 857,367 352,044 1,750,000

Total Expenditure 3,375,268 914,701 4,197,878

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure
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Health sector has been allocated Ushs (000) 4,197,878= for FY 2020/21 a slight increase of 24.4 percent as compared to FY 
2019/20 as a result of anticipation of donor support especially from UNICEF, GAVI, Global fund and WHO and some 
Implementing Partners. The wage bill has remained the same but with an overall reduction in the recurrent revenue of 0.03 percent. 
The Development fund has increased by 74 percent. One PNFP HC III, Tikoling HC III, is not yet funded by Government; support 
only being given to Aboke Mission HC II. 
The budget for EMHS for the Public HCs goes directly to NMS from the MoFED. The Recurent budget that comes to the District is 
used for wage, service delivery and management services. Service delivery focuses on the provision of Uganda Minimum Health 
Care Package at Health Facility and Community levels. The management cost items include procurement of essential supplies, 
procurement of fuel, welfare, funeral costs, servicing and maintenance of vehicles,  ICT e.t.c. One development project, 
construction of DVS, is planned. 
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Workplan: Education

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 12,529,582 3,276,444 12,525,043

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 6,466 1,617 0

Locally Raised Revenues 5,400 500 5,400

Other Transfers from Central Government 15,000 0 12,000

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 15,321 3,830 20,102

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 105,014 26,254 105,014

Sector Conditional Grant (Wage) 10,598,593 2,649,648 10,598,593

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 1,783,787 594,596 1,783,934

Development Revenues 1,472,226 470,742 1,498,104

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 77,437 0 0

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

180,233 0 279,142

Sector Development Grant 1,214,556 0 1,215,902

Total Revenues shares 14,001,807 3,747,187 14,023,147

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 10,703,607 2,519,079 10,703,607

Non Wage 1,825,975 599,526 1,821,436

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 1,472,226 261,232 1,498,104

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 14,001,807 3,379,837 14,023,147

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

A total of 14,023,147,000 Uganda shillings has been allocated to the department of which 76% is for wage, 13% is for non-wage 
recurrent and 11% is for capital development. This fund will be spent on payment of staff salary, provision of scholastic materials 
for both able and special needs children to both primary and secondary education, school inspection and monitoring, conducting 
sports activities and supervision and monitoring of PLE. Construction of staff house, classrooms, sanitation facilities and supply of 
desks to schools.
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Workplan: Roads and Engineering

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 595,907 125,569 719,978

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 197,421 1,568 0

Other Transfers from Central Government 330,224 107,385 647,769

Locally Raised Revenues 1,800 0 1,800

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 0 0 3,446

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 66,462 16,616 66,462

Development Revenues 541,191 180,397 516,432

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 110,460 0 0

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

26,954 0 107,655

Sector Development Grant 403,777 0 403,777

Total Revenues shares 1,137,098 305,966 1,236,410

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 66,462 15,652 66,462

Non Wage 529,445 95,407 653,516

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 541,191 124,759 516,432

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 1,137,098 235,819 1,236,410

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

Roads and Engineering Sector has been allocated Ushs (000) 1,236,410 in the F/Y 2020/21 which is an increase of 9 percent from 
previous FY 2019/20. Roads and Engineering sector shall utilize its sector allocations to improve the condition of the District roads 
through both periodic and routine maintenance, increasing the District roads' network and coverage through opening more 
community roads.and spend on routine maintenance, periodic maintenance, Low cost sealing, Purchase of Supervision vehicle and 
operational expenses
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Workplan: Water

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 67,987 15,447 68,980

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 761 190 0

Locally Raised Revenues 6,200 0 6,200

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 0 0 1,761

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 29,064 7,266 29,064

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 31,963 7,991 31,956

Development Revenues 495,782 165,261 475,845

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 3,286 0 0

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

20,000 0 3,281

Sector Development Grant 472,497 0 472,564

Total Revenues shares 563,770 180,708 544,825

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 29,064 7,266 29,064

Non Wage 38,923 7,761 39,917

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 495,782 73,135 475,845

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 563,770 88,162 544,825

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

The water sector revenue allocation for FY 2020/21 is UGX (000) 544,825, which is a slight decrease of 3 percent from previous 
financial mainly due to development grants that has been allocated for drilling and rehabilitation of boreholes from sector 
development grant. Water sector shall take the prime responsibility of provision of safe water and institutional sanitation facilities 
through construction and repairs of water wells and sanitation facilities.  Several accompanying software activities such as 
supervision and coordination meetings, water quality testing, safe water advocacy and promotional activities and trainings shall be 
conducted district wide as well
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Workplan: Natural Resources

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 225,240 38,410 214,295

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 5,314 1,329 0

Locally Raised Revenues 33,600 500 20,600

Other Transfers from Central Government 40,000 0 40,000

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 2,887 722 8,737

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 137,000 34,250 137,000

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 6,439 1,610 6,458

Development Revenues 62,232 20,744 87,805

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 52,082 0 0

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

10,150 0 86,805

Total Revenues shares 287,472 59,154 302,100

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 137,000 26,193 137,000

Non Wage 88,240 4,160 77,295

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 62,232 20,744 87,805

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 287,472 51,097 302,100

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

The department has a total revenue of 302,100,000= from Conditional grants, unconditional grants, DDEG, locally raised revenues 
and other central government transfers. The Funds shall be spent on key activities such as Wetland demarcation and restoration, 
environmental protection, physical planning and settling of land disputes.
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Workplan: Community Based Services

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 163,681 40,471 160,856

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 17,311 4,328 0

Locally Raised Revenues 1,800 0 1,800

Other Transfers from Central Government 0 0 0

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 7,774 1,944 19,708

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 86,447 21,612 86,447

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 50,349 12,587 50,400

Development Revenues 1,896,769 67,321 1,694,828

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 143,861 0 0

Other Transfers from Central Government 1,732,879 0 1,493,244

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

20,029 0 197,084

Total Revenues shares 2,060,450 107,791 1,855,684

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 86,447 16,117 86,447

Non Wage 77,234 15,008 74,409

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 1,896,769 6,676 1,694,828

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 2,060,450 37,801 1,855,684

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

The department has been allocated shs.  1,855,683,991. Wage has allocation of 86,446,959 which constitutes 4.65 percent, Sector 
conditional grant (non-wage) has allocation of 50,400,413  which constitutes 2.71 percent, Local Revenue 1,800,000  which 
constitutes 0.09 percent, District Unconditional Grant (non-wage) 7,774000 which constitutes 0.41 percent , multi sectoral transfer 
to LLG (GoU) 181,554,962 which constitutes 9.78 percent, other transfers from central government 1,493,244,311 which 
constitutes 80.64 percent , DDEG 20029075 which constitutes 1.07 percent and multi sectoral transfers to LLG (non-wage) 
14,434271 which constitutes 0.77 percent
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Workplan: Planning

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 169,984 42,496 184,674

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 6,152 1,538 0

Locally Raised Revenues 14,000 3,500 20,000

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 74,792 18,698 86,135

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 75,040 18,760 75,040

Development Revenues 31,738 10,579 93,919

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 8,125 0 0

External Financing 0 0 50,000

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

23,613 0 42,626

Total Revenues shares 201,722 53,075 278,593

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 75,040 8,513 75,040

Non Wage 94,944 20,173 109,635

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 31,738 7,871 43,919

Donor Development 0 0 50,000

Total Expenditure 201,722 36,557 278,593

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

Planning Sector has been allocated Ushs (000) 278,593 for F/Y 2020/21 which is an increase of 28 percent as a result of increase in 
the non wage and DDEG grants. This will help strengthen planning unit to engage in development planning progrmmes and 
improve the capacity of departments / sections and LLGs in planning, monitoring and evaluation of projects /programs. Planning 
department will embark on the development a new 5-year strategic District Development plan III for the period FY 2020/21 to FY 
2024/25
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Workplan: Internal Audit

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 40,948 10,235 43,873

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 6,226 1,555 0

Locally Raised Revenues 3,600 900 3,600

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 11,402 2,851 18,554

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 19,719 4,930 19,719

Development Revenues 11,666 3,897 6,374

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 7,374 0 0

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

4,292 0 6,374

Total Revenues shares 52,614 14,133 50,247

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 19,719 4,930 19,719

Non Wage 21,229 3,751 24,154

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 11,666 0 6,374

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 52,614 8,680 50,247

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

Internal Audit sector has been allocated UGX (000) 50,247 for F/Y 2019/20 a decrease of 4 percent. Internal Audit shall ensure 
regular internal audit spot checks and inspections; quarterly audit reports shall be prepared and shared with sectors and also 
quarterly review to ensure that activities being implemented are well documented in the district development plan and thus will 
indicate gaps that exist in terms of inputs, outputs as well as challenges and opportunities to be explored in the attainment of 
development goals of the district
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Workplan: Trade, Industry and Local Development

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for 
FY 2019/20

Cumulative Receipts by 
End Sept for  FY 2019/20

Draft Budget for FY  
2020/21

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 66,068 16,017 66,868

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 0 0 0

Locally Raised Revenues 2,000 0 2,000

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 2,887 722 2,887

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 48,463 12,116 48,463

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 12,718 3,180 12,718

Development Revenues 5,150 1,717 5,150

District Discretionary Development 
Equalization Grant

5,150 0 5,150

Total Revenues shares 71,218 17,734 72,018

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 48,463 12,116 48,463

Non Wage 17,605 2,952 18,405

Development Expenditure 

Domestic Development 5,150 0 5,150

Donor Development 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 71,218 15,068 72,018

Narrative of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure

The department has been allocated Uganda Shs. 72,018,000.  however much of it being staff salaries to enable the department 
implement its planned outputs such as cooperative mobilization and out reach services, trade promotion and development services 
among others. 
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